.

ALJ/$n

Willieaiddl
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

| v er SN AT
Decision 5% 06 091 JUN 6 1984 IENEORITA

In the Matter of the Application )

of California-American Water )

Company for an order authorizing ) Application 83-10~07
it to increase its rates for water) (Filed October 5, 1983)
service in its Coronado District. g

Steefel, Levitt & Welss, by Lenard G. Weiss,
Attorney at Law, for California-American
Water Company, applicant.

Mary McKenzie, Attorney at Law, and Sung B. Han,
for the Commission staff.

OCPINION

Summary of Decision

California~American Water Company (Cal-Am), a2 California
corporation, seeks authority to increase its rates for water service
in its Coronado District. The increases proposed are in steps
designed to increase annual revenues in test year 1984 over rates now
in effect by $639,800 (16.7%9), for test year 1985 by $269,400 (5.72)
over the proposed 1984, and for test year 1986 by $261,300 over the
1985 proposed rates. 3y this decision Cal-Am is authorized <o
increase its rates by about 6.66% over present rates for 1984, 2.56%
over the authorized 1984 rates for 1985 and 1.849 over the 1985
authorized rates for 1986 as compared to the requested increases of
16.70%, 6.00%, and 5.50% respectively. .

The rate of return on rate base of 11.78% for 19084, 11.99%

985, and 12.08% for 1986 is found reasonabdle. The authorized
cequity is 14.50%.




A.83-10-07 ALJ/in/bg

I. Background

The Coronado District provides general metered service to
the cities of Coronado and Imperizl Beach, a portion of the City of
San Diego lying south of San Diego Bay, and contiguous unincorporated
areas; all in the County of San Diego. All water is purchased from
the City of San Diego.

As of December 31, 1982, the Coronado District has 868,203
lineal feet of “transmission and distridution mains varying in size
from 3/4-inch diameter to 25-inch diameter. The number of service
connections as of December 31, 1982 was 16,820. |

An informal public meeting, jointly sponsored by Cal-Am and
“ae Commission staff, was held at the Coronado City Eall,

Novenmber 28, 1987 to discuss the application. TFach customer was -
notified of the meeting by bdill insert. DPive customers attended the
neeting. The Commission received nine letters from customers
protesting the granting of any rate relief.

Afver due notice, public hearings were held in Los Angeles,
Pebruary 15, 16 and 17, 1984. None of Cal-Am's cusiomers appeared at
those nearings. The matter was submitfted February 17, 1984 sudject
To the Liling of concurrent briefs due March 12, 1984.

2l-An presented <testimony and exhidbits through its
director of rates and revenue, a revenue reguirements specialist, and
its vice-president of operations. The staff studies were presented
by a project manager, o firancial examiner, = research analyst, end
“wo usilities engineers. |




A.83-10~07. ALJI/in/bg *

II. Rate of Return

& it did in ite Monterey District rate application filed
in Fedruary 1982 and continuing with its Los Angeles area rate
applications filed in December 1982, Cel-An requests rates that will
produce a return on common equity of 16%. Cal-Am witness Barker
testified that the 16% return on equity request is needed dbecausge
(1) common equity capital is more risky thon debt capital (bonds),
(2} inves+tors require higher returns on common stock than on bonds %o
compensate for the higher risk, (3) a common stock investor expecte
Steady dividends that keep up with the rate of infla*ion and (4) an
investor expects an inerease in the ook value of his original
investment through the reinvestment of retained earnings. He also
stated that using U.S. Treasury Bonds as a2 base, the risk premium
associated with water utility stock over 10 Yearzs and long~term U.S.
Trecasury Bonds average 440 to 500 basic pointsa adove bdond interest
rates.

Staff witness Mowrey recommended 2 return on common equity

of 14.50%. Ee stated that ra%te of return is an expresegion of 2
utility's capital costs-dedt and eqguity. The rate of return
recommendation results from an estimation of those costs applied 4o a
projected capital structure determined for these proceedings. The
cost of debt is contractual and therefore easily determined, although

assupptions mugt be made regarding future Tinancing over the

period. EHe stated the coct of common equity is consideradly

difficult %o determine and therefore isc often the ares of
greatest differences of opinion. The recommended return on common.
ecuity was determined after an analysis of the risk, both business
and financial, associated with Cal~An.

e




A.83~10-07 ALJ/in/bg

Staff's recommended capital structure and computed rate of
return for test years 1984, 1985 and 1986 are as follows:

Capitalization Weighted
Component Ratios Cost

1884
Long-term Debt 52.00% _ 4.82%
Common ZEquity 48.00

Total 100.00%

£.26

85
Long-tern Debt 52.00%
Common Equity - 48.00

Totel 100.00%

Long-terz Debt 52.00% 9
Common Zquity 48.00 14

motal 100.00%

g4
50

. The staff witness used a constant average capital structure

for tze entire test period which Cal-An's witness agreed with. Col-
An's witness also agreed with svaff's enbedded cost oF debds.

Consistent with the return on common equity 2uthorized in
Cal-An's other districts (D.83-08-054 and D.82-12-122), we adopt 2s
reasonable the sbove finencial structure, cost of debt and the
stall's recommended return ¢n equity of 14.504.




A.83-10-07 ALJ/Jn

IZI. Summary of Earnings

Revised Exhibit 2 sets forth a comparison of Cal-Am's and
staff's summary of earnings for test years 1984, and 1985 at both
present and proposed rates. The exhibit'indicates itens stipulated
to and areas of disagreement between Cal-Am and staff.

The following tables sets forth the summary of earnings as

estimated by Cal-Am and the staff for test years 1984 and 1985
together with our adopted results:




A.83-10-07 ALJI/in/bg"

*

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
] CORONADO DISTRICT
. - TEST YEAR 1984 -

Present Rates

Authorized
Applicant staff Diff. Adopted Rates

. (Dollars in Thousands)
Operating Revenues $4,525.2 $4,525.2 ¢ - $4.525.2 °  $4,826.5

Operating EXpenses.
O&M
~ Payroll $06.0 98 406.0
Purch. Water 2,230.7 2,230.7
Purch. Power .1 -1
S/S - -
Pumping 5.4 : 5.4
water Treat. 13.6 _ 13.6
Tran.& Dist. 107.0 : 107.0 :
Cust. Acets. ___985.5 . 95.5
Subtotal 2,358.3 2,858.3

ALG

““Payroll 155.5 155.5.
Of£.Supplies 52.5 : 52.5
Prop.Ins. .2 ‘ 2

. Inj. & Damage 21.8 21.8

Emp, Pen/Ben. 129.0 » 128.9 .
Reg. Comm/ExXp. 12.0 ' 12.0
Bus. Tax - -
Qutside Ser. 40.8 : 40.8
Misc. Gen. EXp- - 5.1 - 5.1
Genl. Plant 21.6 21.6 .
Subtotal 438.5 . : 438.4 438.4 .
Genexal Off. Pro. 211.1 206.4 . 206.4

Taxes = Other \ .
Ad Valorem 57.7 57.7 57.7
Payroll 42.8 .4 42.4 42.4
Subtotal 100.5 97.1 100.1% 100.1

Depreciation 222.1 222.1 222.1 222.1
Uncollectibles 18.4 18.4 18.4 19.6
Pranchise Tax - - - ‘
SCFT 32.9 35.5 33.3 62.1
FIT 132.6 144.5 134.6 259.4
Total Oper. Exp. 4,014.4 4,001.2 4,016.6 4,166.4
Operating Income 510.8 524.0 513.6 660.1

Rate Base 5,603.5 5,603.5 5,603.5 5,603.5
Rate of Return 9.12% 9.35% 9.17% 11.78%

0 (Red Figure)




A.83-10-07 ALJ/in/bg
CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
. CORONADO DISTRICT
. - TEST YEAR 1985 -

Present Rates

: Authorized
Applicant Staff Diff, Adopted Rates
(Dollars in Thousangsi

Operating Revenues $4,570.8 $4,570.8 - $4,570.8 $4,999.7

Payroll 444 .4
Purch. water 2,251.9
Purch. Power 0.1
s/S -
Pumping 5.7
Water Treat. 14.3
Trans.&Dist. 113.0
Cust. acets. 98.5 .

Subtotal 2,927.9 2,927.9

BEG
Payroll 170.2 170.2
Qf£ice Supplies 55.4
Prop. Ins. 0.2
Inj.& Darage 229

Subtotal
General Of£. Fro.

Taxes-cther
A8 Valorem
Payroll —_—b7.0
Subtotal 107.1
Depreciation 228.4
Tnoollectibles 18.6
Tranchise Tax 0.0
SCET 19.3 el
F.7.T. 76.1 . (30.0) 79.6
Total Oper. Bxp. 4,085.9 33.4 4,081.9
Operating Inceme 484.9 (23.4) 48¢.9

Rate Base 5,816.8 ' ' 5,816.8
Rate ©f Return g.24% . 8.40%

. (Red Ficure)




A.83-10=07 ALJ/jn

Operating Revenues .

Cal-Am stipulated to the staff's operating revenue
estimates at present rate of $4,525,200 for test year 1984 and
$4,570,800 for test year 1985. We will adopt these figures.
Operating Expenses :

Payroll Expense

Cal-Am's estimates of total operating and maintenance
(0&M) payroll expenses are $406,000 for 1984 and $4U44,400 for 1985 as
contrasted to the staffs estimates of $398,300 and $418,400
respectively. Cal-Am's administrative and general (A%G), payroll
estimates are $155,500 for 1984 and $170,200 for 1985 compared to the
staff estimates of $152,600 and $160,300 respectively. The
differences reflect the rate of wage escalation to be adopted to
cover anticipated wage increases for the 1984-1986 test period.

Escalation Factors | :

Escalation factors used by Cal-Am and the staff o projecq

.ope:-at:‘.ng expenses for the years 1984, 1985 and 1986 were 2 major
cause for differences in expense estimates and considerable hearing
time was devoted to this issue. Though Cal-Am revised downward its
original escalation increases, Lt was still greater than the staff's.
Tadulated below is a comparison of the labor escalation factors used
by Cal-Azm and the staff: ' '

‘Labor Esealation

Cal-Am(QOriginal) Cal-Am(Revised) Staff
Percent Increase Percent Increase Percent Increéﬁe

1984 9.5 .0 4,11

9.0 | 8.0 5.98

9.0 8.0 5.13




TR gt Y e
o ! ()

A.83-10=07. ALJ/3in/bg *

For nonlabor Cal-Am adopted staff incremental increases for 1985 and
1986 of 1.2% and .4% but uced 6.4% a8 a starting point rather than the
staff's 4.5%. The 6.4% figure used by Cal~Am was the CPI for San Diego,
November 1982-November 1983. A comparison of the nonlador escalation
factor ic as follows:

Nonlabor Escalation

Cal-Anm Staff
Percent Increase - Percent Increase
1984 6.4 4.5
1985 7.6 5.7
1986 8.0 6.1 ‘

It is Cal-An's position that the prevailing wages paid its
exployeces is consideradbly lower than wages paid dy other employers in
tre San Diego area for comparadble skills. Cel-Ar is in what its witness
FPoy- descrided as a "catch-up mode" with its employee wages in attempting
0 bring these wages into lire with other employee wages paid throughout
the San Diego area.

Staff's lador escalation rates would eppear reasonadle,
essuring that Cal-Am's employees are presently receiving wages
comparable to that received by other employees in the other Cal-=Am
districts. However, stafl overlooks Cal-Am's attempt to dbring its
Coronado district employee wages up to the prevailing other Cal-Am 1//"
district pay rates, which would ensure better employee morale and low |
enployee turnover thereby benefitting both the company and its
ratepayers.

The record fully supports Cal-Am's position +that inereases %0
employees in excess of the stafl's recommendeld increases are justified
ir light of the dicerepancies in the present wage levels of Cal-Anm
employees 2s compared t0 the other Cal-Am districte in general. Ve
place Cal-An on notice, however, +that the rate levels authorized here




A.83-10-07 ALJ/3n

for the years 1984, 1985, and 1986 are based on revenue requiréments
providing for the above escalation rates. The wage esc¢alation factors
actually effected will be reviewed in conjunction with the annual
attrition allowance review and suitadle adjustments will be made to such
attrition allowances should it be determined that the escalation factors
placed into effect are less than set forth in the record in this
proceeding.. f

The staff nonlador escalation rates are reasonable and we
adopt them.

Purchased Water and Power Expenses

Cal-Am stipulated to the staff's estimates for purchased water
and power expenses and will be adopted.

Source of Supply, Pumping
and Water Treatment Expenses

Cal-Anm's and staff's estimates for source of supply, pumping
and water Utreatment expenses are the same and will be adopted.

Transmission & Distridution and
Customer Accounting Expenses

Cal-Am stipulated to staff's estimates for transmission and
distridbution and customer accounts expenses except as to stalf's

projected rate of escalation for nonlabor items and those estimates will
be adopted.

Customer Accounts

Initially Cal-Am did not include the cost of third party
notification before terminating water service as directed by
D.83-06-065. This cost is estimated to be $6,500 per year. With tais

and other minor adjustments the staff and Cal-Am agree to the estimated
costs for this account.




4.83-10-07 ALJ/3n

Adpinistrative and General Expénses

Cal-An's estimates of administrative and general expenses
total $438,500 for test year 1984 and $479,700 for test year‘1985
contrasted to staff estimates of $430,500 and $457,300 respectively.

The estimates are the same for office supplies, property
insurance, injuries and damages, business tax, outside services,
miscellaneous general expense and general plant. These items total
$142,000 for test year 1984 and $149,800 for test year 1985. These
amounts are reasonable and will be adopted for this proceeding.

Cal-Am's A&G payroll expense was estimated to be $£155,500 for
test year 1984 and $170,200 for test year 1985 as compared to the
staff's estimates of $152,600 and $160,300 respectively. The
differences relate to the proper wage escalation factors to be applied
0 this expense. As discussed in the see¢tion on payroll, we are
allocating the adopted payroll expense between O&M and A&G on the basis
of Cal-An's relative values on a2 one-time adjustment.

‘ Employee pension and benefits expense consists of pensions,
group insurance, and other. Cal-Am's estimate for this item was
$129,000 for test year 1984 and $147,700 for test year 1985 as compared
to the staff's estimates of $126,600 and $137,500 respectively. Cal-An
stipulated to the staff's pension and group insurance estimated
percentages, thus the difference relates to the proper wage escalation
factor to be applied to this expense. Again, as discusée¢ in the
section on payroll we are allocating the adopted payroll expense on the
basis of Cal=Am's relative values on a one=-time adjustment.

Regulatory Commission Expense

Cal-Az estimated regulatory expenses at $25,000 to be.
amortized over three years. The staff recommends only $18,000 be
allowed, a difference of about $2,300 per year.




A.83-10-07 ALJ/4n

|

Cal-Am based }ts estimate on its counsel's best estimate of
what expenses would be, anticipating one or possidly two days of hearing
without extensive public participation (Exhibit 7.). The staff witness
stated he based his estimate on fees and costs for Cal-Am districts in
the Los Angeles area for 1983 rate cases and a study of legal costs
authorized other water utilities which have lower fees per customer
and/or per dollar of revenue. | '

We believe Cal~-Am's estimate of $25,000 for regulatory expense
amortized over three years is reasonable and will be adopted; As
pointed out by applicant it is inherently more efficient and less ¢ostly
to prosecute four rate ¢ases at once, as was done in its Los Angeles
area rate cases, than one case at a time. Further the estimates of
counsel was for one or two total days of hearing where in fac¢t there

were three days of hearing with related prehearing preparation and post
hearing briefing.

Qutside Services
Cal-Am and staff also stipulated to the estimate for outside

services of $40,800 for test year 1984 and $43,000 for 1985 and will be
adopted.

General Office Prorate

The difference between Cal-Am and staff in general office
expense total $9,100 for 1984 and $16,000 in 1985. The differences in
payroll estimates and related insurance and pension expenses for the
gorporate office relate to the rate of labor escalation previously
discussed. Items of dispute are the amount for California Water
Association (CWA) dues, physical examinations for certain corporate
officers_and expenses related to Cal-Am safety progran.




A.83~10-07 ALJ/3n/vg/4v

a The staff in its estimates disallowed the following charges in
Account 795:

Orientation slide show $ 850
Newsletter ‘ 765
Safety Banquet - 200

Physical exams 385
Total 2,200
Staff argues these costs confer no benefit on ratepayers and should
not be allowed for ratemaking purpeses. Cal-Am stetes these safety
progran expenses are justified in that overall expenses are reduced
when temporary employees are not required and thet it keeps workman's
compernsation insurance rates at their lowest possidble level.

We believe the ratepayerxrs are benefitted indirectly £rom these programs
anc therefore we will adopt the Cal-Am estimates as reasonable. '

With respect to the CWA dues issue, during the hearing Cal-iAx
witness Barker intreduced Exhibit 8 requesting a2 portion of the annual
dues pald To CWA be allocated to the Coronado Distric+t. The exhi%i+ and
testimony were received into evidence over the staff's objection. ¢Cn
Mereh 1, 1981 the staff renewed its metion 40 s<rike enéd exelade
Exhibit 8 and related testinmony. '

The staff states that because this item was not included in
the epplication when it was Tiled it should not be considered. Ssaff
argues <het it violates due process of the retepayers ss ecbodied in +he
United States Constitution, § 454 of +the Public Utilities Code, the

Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure ornd +<he Commission's
Regulatory leg Program.




A.83-10-07 ALJ/3n

Staff's motion to strike was properly overruled and the

'renewed motion should be denied. The staff was appraised of Cal~Am's

inadvertent error and 1ts desire to rec¢over this expense on February 3,
1984, Staff thus had more than 10 days to consider the reasonableness
of the request. Further, the staff was well aware that this item of
expense had appeared in prior rate cases without being an issue. Nor is
there a violation of due process, § 454 of the Public Utilities Code, or
the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure. Section 454 requires
that ratepayers be noticed of any proposal to inerease a rate or
charge. Rule 23 requires that the application be amended in the event
'that applicant desires to revise the level of rates shown in the
original application...' The total amount of the requested in¢rease is
kanown. This is the amount, or ceiling, that the Commission can consider
without any due process violation.
Rate Base |

In recent years during hot weather and consequent high
water demand, Cal-Am experienced difficulty in keeping its Montgomery
and Highland Reservoirs full. To transport water froa the Montgomery
meter connection to the Highland reservoir, Cal-Am proposes to
install an 11,000-foot, 24-inch transmission main in Palm Avenue
(Palm Avenue Project). Plans call for the project to be constructed
in two phases: 5,500 feet to bYe in service by June 1984, the
remainder ready for service in 1986. Cal-Am included this project in
its rate base calculation for this proceeding.

The staff recommends that the Palm Avenue Project de
excluded from rate base and the utility be allowed to file advice
letters upon completion of each of the two project phases to insure
that the rate payers pay for the project only when the nroject is
completed and they receive the benefits of improved service. (Cal-Am
stipulated to the staff recommendation.

Cal-Am also stipulated to all of the other staff rate base
calculations and recommendations.




A.83-10-07 ALJ/3in/vg

Taxes

Cal-Am stipulated +o the staff's estimates of ad valorem taxes
Lleaving only payroll taxes for determination for this item. Consistent
with our adopted payroll, we will adopt as reasonabdble for this

proceeding "taxes—other" of $100,100 for test year 1984 and $106,000 for
test year 1985.
Devreciation Exmense

Cal-Am stipulated to staff's estimate for depreciation. ,
Accordingly we will adopt $222,100 as reasonable for test year 1984 and ,
3228,400 for test year 1985 consistent with our Palm Avenue Project
exclusion discussed in rate dbase.

Rate Desipm

Cal-Anm originally proposed to increase the service charge
gradually to collect up to 27.6% of revenue with the remaining 72.4%
collected from quantity rates by 1986. The staff recommends adoption of

~n

a rate design which would maintain the lifeline differential of 25% for

b M oy

residential customers. The staff does not objeet to increasing the

service charge for residential customers so long 25 no group of users is
exposed o excessive increases. The following tadulation compares the
rate increases over the the January 1, 1976 level a% preéent and
propesed rates, and the lifeline rate increase that will maintain the
25% lifeline differenvial as recommended by the stafs:




A.83-10-07 ALJ/in/vg

-

At Present Rates:

Total Cumulative Increases 08%
ILifeline Rate Increases 35%
To Maintain a 25% Differential,

Lifeline Rate Should heve Incressed 58%
At Utility's Proposed Rates in 1086:

Total Cunulative Inereases 158%

Lifeline Rate Increases 1654

Por a 25% Differential, Lifeline
Rate Should be This Percentage

Above January 1, 1976, Level 106%
Cal=-An stipulated to the staff rate design recomzendation.
It is reagonadle and will be adopted. ‘
ttrition _
n attrition allowance is granted for increased financial
costs and increased expenses and rate base items which are not offset by
. the increases in revenues in the third year of the ‘ahreé-year rate
incresse. As previously discussed, the test year 1986 financial
attrition was computed by gtaff to be 0.09% which on our‘adopfed
financial structure and dedt costs reguires a rate of return of 12.08%
! o0 provide our adopted return on equity of 14.50%Z. |
The operational attrition is derived by extrapolatiﬁ the two
vest year estinmates without the nonrecurring major p»lant addition,
Industrial Park Reservoir excluded for purposes of caleculation. Cn this

basic we 2dopt as reasonablé an operational astrition of 0.77%.




A.83-10-07 ALJ/3in/vg

Iv. Customer Service

Testimony of the staff witness indicated the number of
complaints investigated and resolved by Cal-Am in the Coronado District
in 1982 and through August 1983 were as follows:

Complaints
Through
1982 August 1983
Water Quality 29 77
Pressure 31 42
Billing 3752 339
Misc. 225 290
Total 17 648

According to the witness' testimony, most of these complaints
were resolved guickly and in a saztisfactory manner. ZThere were no
Jormal complaints filed. Staflf considers the quality of service

provided in the Coronade District to be satisfactory.
Findings of Fact

. . 1. Cal-Anm is in need of additional revenue for its Coronsado
District but the proposed rates set forth in +he application are
excessive.

2.

A rave of return on common stock equity of 14.5% and overall
rates of return of 11.78%, 11.99%, and 12.08%, for the years <084, 1085,
and 1986, respectively, are reasonable.

3. taff's estinates of cost of debt and capital structure
arereasonable.

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized by thiz decision
are Justified, and are just and reasonable.

5. The labor escalation factor used by Cal-Am to bring its
Coronade District employees wages into line with o%her employeé wages ir

the San Diego arez and in line with Cal-Anm's other districts is
reasonable.




A.83-10-07 ALI/in/bg T

6. Cal-Anm's estimate for regulatory expence amortized over three
years is reasonable.

7. Cal-Am account 795 expenses that staff would disallow are -

reasonable. -

8. The California Vater'Association dues were properly considered
and allowed as an expense item without violating due process, Pudblie
Utilities Code § 454 or the Rules of Practice and Procedure.

9. The authorized inerease in rates a+ the rate of return “or
test year 1984 is expected to provide increased revenues for Cal=An's
Coronado Distriet of approximately $301,300 as compared %o 2 reguecsted
increase of $639,800 over present rates. '

1C. The guthorized increase in rates at the 11.99% rate of return
Tor test year 1985 is expected %o provide inereased revenues for
Cal-An's Coronado District of approximately £124,600 over the euthorized
1984 rates eg compared to a requested increase of 8262,400.

. 1. An allowance of 0.77% in rate of return to compenszte for

operational test year 1986 is reasonadle. Allowing for %his operationz?
attrition and a finaneial attrition of 0.09% in determining the
euthorized increase in rates at the 12.08% rate of return for test year
108€ is expected to provide increesed revenues for Cal-Anm's Coronade
District of approximately $92,200 (1.84%4) over the authorized 1085 rates
@s compered to 2 requested increase of $261,300 (5.50%) over Cel-Am's
authorized 1985 rates.

12. The zdopted estimates Previously discussed here of operating
revenues, operating expenses and rate bsce for the tes<t Years 1984 ard
1985 reasonably indiecete the result of Cal=-Ans operations in i<s
Coronedo District in the near fu%ure.

13. Adopticn of the staff recommended rate cesign is reasonsdle.

14. The quelity of service provided by Cal~Am in i4s Coronade
District is satisfectory. '

Conclusions of Leow

1. Revenue ircreases of 6.66% in 1084, 2.56% in 1985, and 1.8¢¢
.n 1086 2re reasonable. '




A.83-10-07. ALJ/$n/bg+

. 2. The application ghould he granted to the extent set forth in
the following order.

3. DBecause of the immedizte need for additional revenues, this /
order is effective today. |
QBRDER |

I7 IS ORDERED that: |

1. California-American Water Company (Cal-Am) is authorized %o
file the revised schedules attached t0 this order as Appendix A and %o |
concurrently cancel its present schedules for such gervice. This filing%
shall comply with General Order (GO) Series 96. The revised schedules |
shall apply only to service rendercd on and after their effective date, ‘
whick zhall be five Cays after filing.

2. 0On or after November 15, 1984 Cal-Am is authorized to file an
advice letter, with appropriate work papers, requesting the step rate
increases attached to this order as Appendix 3 or to file a lesser
increase in the event that the Coronado District rate of return on rate

‘ base, adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and normal ratemaking
adjustments for the 12 months ending Septembdber 30, 1984, exceeds the

lower of (a) the rote of return found reasonadble by the Commi3°xon for
Cal-An during the corresyponding period in the then most recent rate
decicion, or (b) 11.78%. This filing shall comply with GO Series 96 and b//
shall include evidence for wage escalation factors actually granted.
Suitable adjustoments will ve made t0 the step rate inerease shogld it be
determined that the esgcalation factors placed into effec¢ct are less than
tha* set forth in <the record. The requested step rates shall be

reviewed by the staff and shall go into effect upon staff's

deternination that they conform with this order. Staff shall inforxr the
Commission if it finds if the proposed step rates are not in accord with
this decision, and the Commisgion may thern modify the incresse. The
effective date of the revised schedule shall be no earlier than v//
January 1, 1985, or 30 days after the filing of the step rate, whichever

is later and shall apply only to service rendered on or after the

effective date.

- 16 -




A.83-10-07 ALJ/in/bg

3. On or after November 15, 1985 Cal-Am is authorized to file an
advice letter, with appropriate workpepers, requesting the-aftrition,
offset rate increases, or to file a lesser increase in the event the
Coronade District rate of return on rate base, adjusted to reflect the
rates then in effect and normal ratemaking adjustments for +the 12 months
ending September 30, 1985, exceeds the lower of (&) the rate of return
found reasonable by the Commission for Cal-Am during the corresponding
period in the then most recent decision, or (b) +the rate of return
adopted in this proceeding. This filing shall comply with GO Series 96
and shall include evidence for wage escalation factors actually
granted. Suitable adjustments will be made to the attrition rate
increase should it be determined that the escalation factors placed into
effect are less than that set forth in the record. The regquested rates
shall be reviewed by the staff and shall go into effect upon staffs
deternination that they conform to this order. The staff shall inforum
the Commission if it finds the attrition rate ingrease is not in accord
with this decision, and she Commission may then modify the inerease.

The effective date of the revised schedule shall be no earlier than.

January 1, 1986, or 20 days after the filing of the attrition rate
increase, whichever is later.




A.83-10-07" ALJ/in/bg *

o

upon the
project.
5.

Cel-Am is authorized to file-an advice letter offset incresge
completion of Phasze I or Phase II of the Palm Avenue Pipeline

This application is granted as set forth above.

This order is effective today.

Dated June 6, 1984, at Sen Francisco, California.

LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR.

President
VICTOR CALVO
DONALD VIAL
WILLIAM T. BAGLEY
Commissioners

Commissioner Priscilla C. Grew,

being necessarily absent, did not
participate.

} CEATIFY THAT TFIS DECISION
VIAS ATERIONED L"’ TEE ABO OVE
CCWMISSLOaLRS VCuﬂ?f""’

\r ,Q:
- - B .
PR
-~ .

/('\ _-’
:I"""

-. L‘“" -a';/, B

wuf'yx . LWUV&H&-‘ A.'-..LA.U:.:\..«"* r:"“

", "u
' hd ----—
,
™ >
v e




A.83-10-07 /ALJ/jin
APPENDIX A
Page 1
California-American Water Co.

Schedule No. CO=1
Coromacdeo District Tarilf Area
General Metered Service

Applicability
Applicable to all metered water service.

Ter=itory

Corcnade, Imperial Beach, and porvions ¢f San Diego, and vicinity,
San Diego County.

Rases

Sexvice Charge: Per Meter
Per Vonin

FO:L‘ 5/8 X B/L-inCh mete:' CosesNGROLEOIP IR N VRIRIG NI RE s 2.35
B/AHi.’lc.h mever XX R Y N PP Y PR Y Y YN Yy ) 2.90

:."'inCh meLer X PR Y R Y Y Y Y Y YY) .’...GC

:‘2‘-::'-33". meLer IR R R YN P Y TRy PN Y Y 8-80

2-i:c1'1 DCLCT snvescsvnssssssnvensssvsssanvas 20.50

B-i:Ch me‘te!’ SPPPIOSBISTOIVTOIPIPIOBIIIIPIOIPRAERNTRS 37.00

L'-f.nCh met@r [ A Y N E Y PN RN NN NYYYrY Yy s 66-00

&inch :nCtvc': L EE NN N R A NN Y N ERENREESENNNNES FNNNN) 88.00

8‘-:'-:-0.:. meter ([ E A N XN ER NN N NNEN S ENEENYIEYNYRNNEN] ILl.cc

eantity Jates:

*3‘; Bcc C'..'L- ft.’ per :.OC C'u- ftl. (AR A NN SN EEE LN XERENRE]

™
Ofe 300 C".J.. :t., p@r ;-CC Cu- ft{l (A XN Y N A RN NN RER RN XR NN ]

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge which is
applicasle v0 . all metered service-angd 40 witich is 2o be
acded the monthly charge cemputed at 4he Quantisy Rates.




A. 83-10-07 /ALJI/3n

APPENDIX A
Page 2
California-American Water Co.

Schedule No. CO-L
Coronado District Tariff Area
Private Sire Protection Service

Applicabilite

Applicable “o all water service furnished for privately owned fire
provection systems.

Territory

Coronado, Imperial Beach, and portions of San Dilego, and vicinity, San
Diego County, all as set forth on Service Area maps on file with the
California Public Utilities Commissicn.

Rates
Per orth
Private Tire Protection Systoms:

Ter ecach L-inch cemmection or smaller 42.8C
b=inch comnection 26.70

S-inch cemnection 39.50

10=inch connection « 58.7C

12-inch commection g5.25C

The rates for private fire service are tased upon the size of tue
service ond rno additional charges will be made fer fire hydrants,
sorinilers, hose connections or standpipe cenmected Lo and supplicd
Ty such »rivate fire service.




A.83=10-07

APPENDIX A
Page 3
Caldiforndia~American Yater Co.

Schedule No. CO=L=H

Corcnado District Tarifif Area
Private Mire Hydrant Service

Aomlicahility

Applicable 40 all water service furnished for fire hydrant service.

Texeitors
Coronado, Imperial Beach, and porticns of San Diego, and vicindty, San
Diecgo Coxty, all as set forth on Service Arecaamaps on file with the |
Califorria Public Utilities Comrdzsion.

Dases

Per Momth

Private Nre Hydrant Service Installed ab Cost
of Applicant.

For each Tire Hydrant Installed $7.50 (I)




A.83-10~07

APPENDIX A
Page L
California=-American Water Co.

Schedule No. CO=6

Corcnado District Tarifif Area
Tlat Rate Schedule

Aoolicabilivy

This rate is availoble only to a subdivider building a minimum of five (5)
homes within a tract approved by the County of San Diego, the cities of
Coronzdo, Imperial Beach and a portion of San Diego, in the area served by
+he Coronado Districs. |

Territory

This rove shall apply wisthin tze ¢ities of Coronaco, Imperial Beach and
porsdon ¢f San Diege and vicinity, San Diego County, all 23 set forih on
Service Area maps on file with tne California Public Uvilities Commission.

he
SeueS
S ——

¥omsnly Charge per Water Cornmection | $ 1070 (I}




A.83=10-07 /ALI/jin
APPENDIX 3
Each of the following inereases in rates may be put into effect on the

indicated date by filing a rate schedule which adds the appropriste increase
to the rate which would ctherwise be in effect on that date,

Lffective Dates
1-1-82 1-1-56

SCHEDULE C0-1 Cenerzl Metered Service

Service Charges:

FO‘:‘ 5/8:(3/&—1!‘&11 me‘te!‘ PEP RN AN PO ORI ISR IPIS RS S C.:LO
B/A-inCh meter @B PO CRPIPOICPLIIIIINIOGIIGIAR Y O.lc

l-i:".nh meter sssOPIIPIIIBNIGSIOSIOIOLIISBBEEY 0.20

l'fg‘-imh DEVEY sessescveoscccsccssrssssse 0030

z-inch metc: [ Z R N R R FRANNENEERNERNREERSNDN] O.So

B-mch meter [ A XN N X R N NEY N AN SENNNES NN 1.00

-’-»-5—“161‘1 NeLEr ssesevesvecssvscsasconss 2.00

6-inCh MCLEY sevsvecnsessssransesvovss 3.00

e-iP.Ch MCLEY wsecscesccvscscnscccecca 5.00

:.O-inCh TNEUED sevvevceessscesvosrnvssss S.OC

she first 30C cu. £%., per 100 cu. e cecees
ne over 300 cu. S%., per 100 cu. £8. cavveee

CO=L Private Mre¢ Protection Sermsice

eaCh -’t-in :‘- CO&".neC"Li 198 OZ" Smallc:' [T XYY Y]
eacs b-ineh COmNeChion ececvaccossnccccrssvone
esch S=ingh COnNECLiON cvacescccsscncasannrsne
each 10=iach CCNNECLiln cecvecccovsaccscscares

eaCh 12':'.: h CO:‘..‘.".eC‘.'.«iO‘:‘. I ZZ N X RN RN R F RN RN Y

CO=l=r Privose Zire Pvérant Service

. - e__ . . o o B
eC’.C."’. L‘.'L.'."Q -'..';'C:a'.'.u —33‘&3_.-.% L E R NN NN ENENNENENRXN)

Screcule CU-&

- o . . L
ventnly Charse mer Water Comnection cevceevsces




A.83-10-07

APPENDIX C
Page 1

ADOPTED QUANTITIES

Company: California~American Water Company
District: Coronado

1984

1.~ Water Prodnegion: Cef(1000) 5,116.1
Purchased Watex: 5,116.1
0

Wells:

2.- JPurchased Water
cost: 2,230,700

§/Cef: 0,436

(City of San Diego)

(Jan. 1,1984 Rate )

3.~ Purchased Power
Cost:

- 2 _Yalorem Taxes:

Tax Rate:

1985

5,164.8
5,154.8
0

2,251,900
0,436

100

£0,100
0.8135%




A.83-10-07 /ALJ/3n

APPZNDIX C
Page 2

ADCPTED QUANTITIES

5. Number of Services-Meter Size:s 198L 1282,
5/8 % 3/L 14,522 14,709
3/L 0 0
bt 1,856 1,280
1 3LY 353
2 322 226
3 15 16
L é6 &7
g 12‘ pA
. , 9-
Total 7,558 174379
6. Vetered Water Sales: 198L5 1985
Range-Ces Usaze=Cef
-3 525,0CC 592,3CC
Quer 3 l4338,2CC L,377,8CC
Tovel Usage Ly92L420C 1,575,500
Te Mumber of Serrices:
No. of Sexvices Usaze~XCel Avs.Usaze=Cel/vr.
1SCh 15985 1584 1925 1524 1985 W
Residersial 15,572 15,772 2,728.C  2,743.L 275.2 175.2
Susiness—or. 1,331 1,350 804.2 817.6 605.6 = 4C5.6
2uziness-large 59 59 735.9 T35.9 12,73 12,L73
Public Aush.-Nor. L2 1.2 256.2 154,27 1,1CC.2 2,100.2
Puslic Auth.-Large 21 2L 325.C 325.0 15,75 15,L76
Golt pEs 13 159.5 15%.5 — —
Suanctal L7 4258 T 9379 ey Rleel  LgPTiel
Privase Tire Prov. G5 1QT b
neval 17,257 17 95
waner —0ss: 3.75% 161,65 162.7

Tewel Weter Produced  3yiifei. 5yi%ilE




A.83-10-07

A 1985
(Thousands of Dollars)

Operating Revernue

Expenses
Payroll
Purchased Power
Purchased water
Other 0 & M
Other A & G
Gen. Office Prorated
Uncollectible § @ 0.406%
Payroll Taxes
Ad Valorem Taxes @ 0,8156%
Capitalized Overhead
AF.U.D.C.
Interest
Debt Expense

Total Deduction

State Tax Deprdeiation
Net Taxable Income
State Corp. Franck. Tax 9.6%

Tederal Tax Depreciation
State Income Tax
Net Taxable Income
Fed. Income Tax 46%
Less Grad. Tax Adj.
_ Less ITC
Total Federal Income Tax




A.83-10-07 /ALJ/3n

APPENDIX D
California=-American Water Co.
Coronacdo District

Compardsons of typical bills for residential metered customers of
varicus usage level and average level at present and authorized rates for
the year 1984. »

Ganersl Metered Service
(5/8 % 3/L~tnch neters)

: Yonthly Usage At Present At Authorized Percent
: Rates lates : Increase

(Cubic Fect)

300 $ 3.70 S L.L8 2.1

500 5.35 6.17 15,26
( 1,000 9.L9 10.40 C9.56
I’ 1,460 (Average) 13.25 1L.28 7.L5
| ‘ 2,000 17.76 18.85 612
3,000 26.03 27.30 L.27
! 5,000 L2.57 LL.19 3.82




A.83=10-07 ALJ/3in/bg

The staff in its estimetes disallowed the following charges in
Account 795:
Orientation slide show $ 850
Newsletter 165
Safety Banquet | /%OC
Physical exams // 85
Total 2,200
vaff argues these costs confer no benefit on ratepayers and should
not be allowed for ratemaxing purposes’/ Cal-Anm states these safety
progran expenses are justified in that overall expenses are reduced
when temporary employees are not regquired and that it keeps workman's
compensation insurance rates at their lowest possible level. While
“here is undoubtedly some benefif to the ratepayers, we believe they
are only indirectly benefitted As conirasted o the direct benefit <o

“he shareholders. TUnder these/ circumstances we will adopt the staff
estimates as reasonable.

With respect to the CWA dues issue, during the hearing Cal-An

witness Barker introduced Ixhibit 8 requesting a portion of the annual
dues paid <o CWA be allociﬁed to the Coronado District. The exhibit and
testinmony were received ipto evidence over the staff's:objection; On
Mareh 1, 1981 the stafs Hznewed its metion to strike 2nd exelude

Ixhibit 8 and related tistimony. '

The staff states that because this ivem was not included in
the 2pplication when iV was filed it should not be considered. Staff
argaes thet it violas due process of the ratepayers 25 embodied in the
United States Constitution, § 454 of the Pudblic Utilities Code, the
Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure and the Commission's
Regulatory Lag Progranm.




A.83-10-07 ALJ/jn/vg

6. Cal-An's estimate for regulatory expense amortized over three .
years is reasconable.

T. Cal-Am did not show that Account 795 expenses that staff would
disallow would confer a direct benefit on the r’%epayer.

8. The California Water Association dués were properly considered
and allowed as an expense item without vig;ating'due process, Public
Utilities Code § 454 or the Rulesc of Practice and Procedure.

9. 7The authorized increase in rd{es at the rate of return for
test year 1984 is expected to provi%g/increased revenues for Cal-Am's
Coronado District of approximately S$301,300 as compared 40 a requested
increase of $639,800 over present/rates.

1C. The authorized inecrease in rates at the 11.99% rate of return
Tor test year 1985 is expected /to provide increased revenues for
Col~An's Coronado District of/approximately £124,600 over the suthorized
1084 ra2tes 2t compared to a requested increase of $269,400.

11. An allowance of OL77% in rate of return to compensate for
operational <test year 1986/ is reasonable. Allowing for +his operational
attrition and a financial/attrition of 0.09% in determining the
suthorized increase in rates at the 12.08% rate of return for test year
"O08E is expected to provide incressed revenues for Cal-Am's Coronade ;

istriet of approximatiﬂy $92,200 (1.844) over the authorized 1985 rates
as compared t0 a reguested increase of $261,300 (5.50%) over Cal-Am's
\ zed 1985 rates./ :

The zdopted/estimates previously discussed here of operating
revenues,'operatinglexpenses and rate base for the vezt years 1984 and
10E5 reasonadly in¢icate the result of Cal-Ams operations in its
Coronado Digtriet in the near fatare. :

15. Adoption of the staff recommended rate design is reasonabdle.

4. The quality of service provided by Col~im in 1tz Coronade
District is satisfactory.

Conclusions of Law ,

1. Revenue increases of 6.66% in 1984, 2.56% in 1985, and 1.84%
in 1086 are reasonable.




A.83-10=07 ALJ/Jn

II. Rate of Return

As it did in its Monterey District rate application filed
in February 1982 and continuing with its Los Angeles area rate
applications filed in December 1982, Cal-Am requests rates that will
produce a return on common equity of 16%. Cal-Am witness Barker
testified that the 16% return on equity request 1s needed because
(1) common equity capital is more risky than debt capital (bonds),
(2) investors require higher returns on common stock than on bonds to
compensate for the higher risk, (3) a commgg,ﬁcégk investor expects
steady dividends that keep up with the ggpe of inflation and (4) an
investor expects an increase in the bodk value of his original
investiment through the reinvestmenb’g} retained earnings. He also
stated that using U.S. Treasury Bonds as a base, the risk premiunm
associated with water utility/stock over 10 years and long-term U.S.

Treasury Bonds average 440 A0 500 basis points above bond interest
rates.

Staff witnesy/ Mowrey recommended a return on ¢ommon equity
£ 14.50%. He stated/ghat rate of return is an expression of a

utilicy's capitalg&dgts-debt and equity. The rate of return

re¢oumendation rg ults from an estimation of those costs applied to 2
projected capital structure determined for these proceedings. The
cost of debt L5 contractural and therefore easily determined, .
although cos“/assumptions nust be made regarding future financing
over the test period. He stated the cost of common equity is
consliderably more difficult to determine and therefore is often the
area of/greatest differences of opinion. The recommended return on
common equity was determined after an analysis of the risk, both
business and financial, associated with Cal-Am,




4.83-10-07 ALJ/3n

For nonlabor Cal-Am adopted staff incremental increases for 1985 and
1986 of 1.2% and .4% but used 6.4%9% as a starting point rather than the
staffs 4.5%. The 6.4% figure used by Cal-Am was the CPI for San Diego,

November 1982-November 1983. A comparison of the nonlabor escalation
factor 1is as follows:

o
o~

Nonlabor Escalation

Cal-Am Staff
Percent Increase Percent Increase
1984 6.4 ;.5
1985 7.6 5.7
1686 8.0 6.1 ,

It 45 Cal-Am's position that the prevailing wages paid its
employees is considerably lower than/égzes paid by other employe#s in
the San Diego area for comparable skills. Cal-Am 1is in what its witness
Toy deseribed as a "catch-up mode™ with its employee wages in attempting

to bring these wages into line/;ith other employee wages paid throughout
the San Diego area.

taff's labor egdealation rates would appear reasonable,

assuming that Cal-Am's employees are presently receiving wages
comparable to that redéived by other employees in the other Cal-Am
districts. However/ staff overlooks Cal-Am's attempt to bring its
Coronade distric?/employee wages up to the prevailing other Cal-Am
districet pay rates, which would ensure better employee moral and low
employee turnover thereby benefitting both the company and its
ratepayers.

The record fully supports Cal-An's position that inereases ¢
mployees in excess of the staff's recommended inereases are justified
in light of the discrepancies in the present wage levels of Cal-Am-
employees as compared to the other Cal-Am districts in general. Ve
place Cal-Am on notice, however, that the rate levels authorized her




A.83-10-07 ALJ/3in/vg

2. The application should be granted to the extent set forth in
the following order.

I? IS ORDERED that:

1. California-American Water Company (Cal-Am) is authorized %o
file the revised schedules attached to this order as Appendix A and to
concurrently cancel its present schedules for such service. This £iling
shall comply with General QOrder (GO) Series 96. fThe revised schedules
sh

shall apply only to service rendered on and after their effective date,
ick shall bYe five days after £iling. -

2. On or after November 15, 1984 Cal-Am is authorized to file an
advice letter, with appropriate work papers, rpﬁlg;ting the step rate
increases attached to this order 2as Appendix’§/:: to file a lesser
increase in the event that the Coronado District rate of return on rate
base, adjusted %o reflect the rates then in effect and normal ratenaking
adjustments for the 12 months end g September 30, 1984, exceeds the

lower of (2) %he rote of return/found reasonadle by the Commission for
Cal-An cduring the correspondihg period in the then most recent rate
decision, or (v} 14.50%. Jhris filing shall comply with GC Series 96 and
shall include evidence fOr wage escalation factors actually granted.
Suivteble adjustments w(&l be made to the step rate increase should it be

determined that the Ascalation factors placed into effect are less than
that set forth in jthe record. The requested step rates shall be
reviewed Yy *he/staf* and shall go into effect upon staff's
deverzination >hat they conform with this order. $t2ff shall inform the
Commission ;5/:t finds if the proposed step rates are not in 2ccord wi<h
ecisad%, znd the Commission may then modify the increase. The
£ i;/&ate of the revised schedule sholl Ye no earlier than January
o/ or 3C days after the £iling of the step rate, whichever ig
and shall apply only to service rendered on or after the effeetive




A.83-10-07 ALJ/in/bg

4. Cal=Anm is authorized to file an advice letter offset increase

upon the completion of Phase I or Phase II of the Palm Avenue Pipeline
project.

This order becomes effective 30 days from today.
Deted __JUN §1988 | at sen Prancisco, Califormte

WARD M. GRIMES, IR.
President
VICTOR CALVO
DONALD VIAL
WILLIAM T. BACLEY
commissionors

Commisaionor Pris
doing nocassarily
not 2articipato

¢illa C. Grow,
absont, d:4




